fy  and  reconcile  net  cost  to  net outlays  and/or identify com-
ponents of net cost or net outlays that have not been properly
accounted for. As such, DLA GF will continue to investigate and
resolve the causes of any reconciling differences.

The prior year presentation was modified to the current year
presentation to facilitate the: (1) comparability between years
for related activity; and (2) conform to the FY 2021 financial
statement presentation requirements in accordance with  OMB
A-136 and revised TFM crosswalk mappings. The modification
in the presentation had no net effect on the reconciliation as
previously reported.

(Refer to Note 1.C., Departures from U.S. GAAP, related to the
Reconciliation of Net Cost to Net Outlays.)

Financial Section (Unaudited)  |  Section 2

112Defense Logistics Agency  |  FY 2021 General Fund  | Agency Financial Report

Balance Sheet
(dollars in thousands)

As of September 30, 2020

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Previously
Reported

Unaudited
FY 2020

Adjustments

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Restated

ASSETS
Intragovernmental

Fund Balance with Treasury (Note 2)  $   1,600,757  $   -   $   1,600,757
Accounts Receivable  11,948  11,873  23,821

Total Intragovernmental Assets  1,612,705  11,873  1,624,578
Other than Intragovernmental

Accounts Receivable  15  -   15
Inventory and Related Property, Net - - -
General Property, Plant and Equipment, Net (Note 3)  609,780  1,352  611,132
Other Assets  88  -   88

Total Other than Intragovernmental Assets  609,883  1,352  611,235
TOTAL ASSETS  $   2,222,588  $   13,225  $   2,235,813

LIABILITIES (Note 4)
Intragovernmental

Accounts Payable  $   21,158  $   -   $   21,158
Other Liabilities (Note 5)  3,067  -   3,067

Total Intragovernmental Liabilities  24,225  -   24,225
Other than Intragovernmental

Accounts Payable  34,180  -   34,180
Environmental and Disposal Liabilities (Note 6)  77,707  -   77,707
Federal Employee Benefits Payable (Note 5)  9,103  -   9,103
Advances from Others and Deferred Revenue  1,220  (105)  1,115
Other Liabilities (Note 7)  2,624  -   2,624

Total Other than Intragovernmental  124,834  (105)  124,729
TOTAL LIABILITIES  149,059  (105)  148,954

Commitments and Contingencies

NET POSITION
Unexpended Appropriations-Funds from Other than
Dedicated Collections  1,563,503  -   1,563,503
Cumulative Results of Operations-Funds from Other
than Dedicated Collections  510,026  13,330  523,356

TOTAL NET POSITION  2,073,529  13,330  2,086,859
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION  $   2,222,588  $   13,225  $   2,235,813

1 Certain balances were reclassified on the FY 2020 Balance Sheet to conform to the FY 2021 financial statement presentation requirements in
accordance with OMB Circular A-136, as amended.

Section 2  |  Financial Section (Unaudited)

113 Defense Logistics Agency  |  FY 2021 General Fund  |  Agency Financial Report

Statement of Net Cost
For the Year Ended September 30, 2020

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Previously
Reported

Unaudited
FY 2020

Adjustments

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Restated

Operation and Maintenance
Gross Cost  $   368,612  $   -   $   368,612
Less: Earned Revenue (32,341)  -   (32,341)

Net Cost  336,271  -   336,271

Procurement
Gross Cost  5,765  -   5,765
Less: Earned Revenue  -   -   -

Net Cost  5,765  -   5,765

Research, Development, Test & Evaluation

Gross Cost  367,428  -   367,428
Less: Earned Revenue (35,237) (11,978) (47,215)

Net Cost  332,191  (11,978)  320,213

Family Housing and Military Construction
Gross Cost  16,476  (3,294)  13,182
Less: Earned Revenue  -   -   -

Net Cost  16,476  (3,294)  13,182

Gross Cost  758,281  (3,294)  754,987
Less: Earned Revenue (67,578) (11,978) (79,556)

NET COST OF OPERATIONS $   690,703 $   (15,272) $   675,431

Financial Section (Unaudited)  |  Section 2

114Defense Logistics Agency  |  FY 2021 General Fund  | Agency Financial Report

Statement of Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended September 30, 2020

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Previously
Reported

Unaudited
FY 2020

Adjustments

Unaudited
FY 2020

As Restated

Unexpended Appropriations
Beginning Balances  $   1,361,054  $   -   $   1,361,054

Appropriations Received  1,089,846  -   1,089,846
Appropriations Transferred-in/out  7,435  -   7,435
Other Adjustments  (32,867)  -   (32,867)